PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

Stylesheet Versi	on v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA		·		
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Rajat Ahuja				11/26/2007	
Ritesh Bansal				11/26/2007	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name: TeleCommunication Systems, Inc.					
Street Address:	275 West Stree	et			
Internal Address:	Suite 400				
City:	Annapolis				
State/Country:	MARYLAND				
Postal Code:	21401				
Property	/ Туре		Number		
Property	/ Type		Number		
Property Application Number		137587			
Application Number		137587			
Application Number		137587			
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA				
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number:	E DATA	ail wher	701		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. bollman@	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla	701 n the fax attempt is unsuccessful. aw.com		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. bollman@ e: William H	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 ⊉mdsla I Bollma	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1:	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261.′ bollman@ e: William H Manelli S	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 ⊉mdsla I Bollma	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email:	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. bollman@ e: William H Manelli S 2000 M S	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla I Bollma selter Pl Street, N	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an PLLC		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. bollman@ e: William H Manelli S 2000 M S Washingt	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla I Bollma selter Pl Street, N	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an 'LLC N.W. 7th Floor		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. ⁷ bollman@ e: William H Manelli S 2000 M S Washingt T NUMBER:	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla I Bollma selter Pl Street, N	701 <i>In the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an ¹ LLC N.W. 7th Floor STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-3307		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE NAME OF SUBMITT Total Attachments: 3	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. ⁷ bollman@ e: William H Manelli S 2000 M S Washingt T NUMBER: ER:	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla I Bollma selter Pl Street, N	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an LLC N.W. 7th Floor STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-3307 40099		
Application Number CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	E DATA <i>I be sent via US Ma</i> 202.261. ⁷ bollman@ e: William H Manelli S 2000 M S Washingt T NUMBER: ER: 40099#page1.tif	<i>ail wher</i> 1020 Dmdsla I Bollma selter Pl Street, N	701 <i>n the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> aw.com an LLC N.W. 7th Floor STRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036-3307 40099		

11/26/2007 11:14 +1-650-

+1-650-312-9566

TALKPLUS, INC.

20-837

ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

For value received, we, Rajat AHUJA, of 33 Union Square in Union City in the County of Alameda and State of California & Ritesh BANSAL of 2000 Walnut Ave, B-301 in Fremont in the County of Alameda and State of California hereby sell, assign and transfer to TeleCommunication Systems, Inc., a corporation of the State of Maryland, having an office at 275 West Street, Suite 400, Annapolis, Maryland, 21401, U.S.A., and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for the United States of America, in and to certain inventions related to LOCATION INPUT MISTAKE CORRECTION, described in U.S. Application No. 11/797,819, filed on May 8, 2007, and all the rights and privileges in said application and under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted in the United States for said inventions; and we also concurrently hereby sell, assign and transfer to TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions for all countries forcign to the United States, including all rights of priority arising from the application aforesaid, and all the rights and privileges under any and all forms of protection, including Letters Patent, that may be granted in said countries forcign to the United States for said inventions.

We authorize TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. to make application for such protection in its own name and maintain such protection in any and all countries foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions, without further authorization from us, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements.

We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document which may be required in any country in proof of the right of **TeleCommunication Systems**, Inc. to apply for patent or other form of protection for said inventions and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority.

We request that any and all patents for said invention be issued to TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. in the United States and in all countries foreign to the United States, or to such nominees as TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. may designate.

NOV-26-2007 02:23PM FAX:+1 650 312 9566

ID:MANELLI DENISON

VISON PAGE:004 R=96% PATENT REEL: 029750 FRAME: 0407 We agree that, when requested, we shall, without charge to **TeleCommunication** Systems, Inc. but at its expense, sign all papers, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient in connection with said applications, patents, or other forms of protection.

Rajat AHOJA

Date: _____

United States of America

State of) ss.:

County of

On this ______ day of ______, 2007, before me personally came **Rajat AHUJA**, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

.)^{*}

)

Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 029750 FRAME: 0408

2

20-837

Ritesh BANSAL

Date:

United States of America

State of) ss.:

County of

On this ______ day of ______, 2007, before me personally came **Ritesh BANSAL**, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

)

.)

Notary Public

TeleCommunication Systems, Inc. 275 West Street, Suite 400 Annapolis, MD 21401

3

NOV-26-2007 02:23PM FAX:+1 650 312 9566

ID:MANELLI DENISON

NISON PAGE:005 R=96% PATENT REEL: 029750 FRAME: 0409

RECORDED: 02/04/2013